TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Southern Sales & Marketing Group, Inc.		10/20/2009	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent
Street Address:	600 Galleria Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 890
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3208171	SOUTHERN RADIANCE
Registration Number:	3446733	TERRAGLAST
Registration Number:	3446732	COPPERGLAST
Registration Number:	3446731	METALGLAST
Registration Number:	3220806	FIBERFOAM
Registration Number:	3190306	SOLAR-HUB
Registration Number:	3546402	SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number:	3546400	SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number:	3546399	SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number:	3534018	BET YOU CAN'T TELL
Registration Number:	3546359	BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number:	3546358	BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number:	3385872	SIMPLE SHADE
	11	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004082 FRAME: 0857 900145918

Registration Number:	3104478	FIBERLAST
Registration Number:	3165657	UMBRELL-AWAY
Registration Number:	3038251	FIBERCAST
Registration Number:	2981508	FIBERGLAST
Registration Number:	2729908	E-Z TILT
Registration Number:	2670539	E-Z CRANK
Registration Number:	2541925	PERFECT PLANTER
Registration Number:	2530727	FREEDOM
Registration Number:	2585953	PERMACRYLIC
Registration Number:	2251391	BUTTERFLY
Registration Number:	2062833	SOUTHERN EDGING
Registration Number:	2019610	"PERMA BARREL"
Registration Number:	1968923	"PERMA"-COTTA
Registration Number:	1849318	SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number:	2603825	HAYES
Registration Number:	2410112	HAYES GARDEN COLLECTION
Registration Number:	2972237	STURDIFOOT
Registration Number:	2883879	GARDEN JUBILEE
Registration Number:	2783990	RUBBLE ROUSER
Registration Number:	2965526	DESIGN BY NATURE
Registration Number:	2878834	BUMBLES
Registration Number:	3121709	AVANTYARDE
Serial Number:	77780674	BBQ SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE
Serial Number:	77731647	HDR
Serial Number:	77718427	Q SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE
Serial Number:	77718424	SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)416-8328

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868041

Email: pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive
Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 031558-142 EAR

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ellen A. Rubel
Signature:	/Ellen A. Rubel/
Date:	10/22/2009
Total Attachments: 5 source=NGSI-T#page1.tif source=NGSI-T#page2.tif source=NGSI-T#page3.tif source=NGSI-T#page4.tif source=NGSI-T#page5.tif	

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated as of October 20, 2009 (as amended, the "Credit Agreement") by and among the undersigned (the "Grantor"), as the borrower, the financial institutions parties thereto as the lenders (the "Lenders"), UPS Capital Corporation, as a Lender and as foreign collateral agent, and PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent (the "Agent"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement):

TRADEMARKS

Trademark No.

Description of Trademark Item

Date of Trademark

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

CHAR1\1134103v3

The Grantor and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours.

SOUTHERN SALES & MARKETING GROUP, INC., a Georgia corporation. as Grantor

By: Katultung
Name: KENT M. STEVENSON
Title: V.P. OF FINANCE

Acknowledged and Accepted:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION. as Agent

SOUTHERN SALES & MARKETING GROUP, INC. NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

The Grantor and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

SOUTHERN SALES & MARKETING GROUP, INC., a Georgia corporation, as Grantor

By:	 <u> </u>	
Name:		
Title:		

Acknowledged and Accepted:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

Name: Mark Herdin Title:

> SOUTHERN SALES & MARKETING GROUP, INC. NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Schedule 1

Southern Sales & Marketing Group, Inc. (Georgia Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
COLUMN TO A DIANCE	3208171	2/13/07
SOUTHERN RADIANCE	3446733	6/10/08
TERRAGLAST	3446732	6/10/08
COPPERGLAST	3446732	6/10/08
METALGLAST	3220806	3/20/07
FIBERFOAM		12/26/06
SOLAR-HUB	3190306	12/26/08
SOUTHERN PATIO	3546402	12/16/08
SOUTHERN PATIO	3546400	
SOUTHERN PATIO	3546399	12/16/08
BET YOU CAN'T TELL	3534018	11/18/08
BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIO and Design	3546359	12/16/08
BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO and Design	3546358	12/16/08
SIMPLE SHADE	3385872	2/19/08
FIBERLAST	3104478	6/13/06
UMBRELL-AWAY	3165657	10/31/06
FIBERCAST	3038251	1/3/06
FIBERGLAST	2981508	8/2/05
E-Z TILT	2729908	6/24/03
E-Z CRANK	2670539	12/31/02
PERFECT PLANTER	2541925	2/19/02
FREEDOM	2530727	1/15/02
PERMACRYLIC	2585953	6/25/02
BUTTERFLY	2251391	6/8/99
SOUTHERN EDGING	2062833	5/20/97
"PERMA BARREL"	2019610	11/26/96
"PERMA"-COTTA	1968923	4/16/96
SOUTHERN PATIO	1849318	8/9/94
HAYES	2603825	8/6/02
HAYES GARDEN COLLECTION	2410112	12/5/00
STURDIFOOT	2972237	7/19/05
GARDEN JUBILEE	2883879	9/4/04
RUBBLE ROUSER	2783990	11/18/03
DESIGN BY NATURE	2965526	7/12/05
BUMBLES	2878834	8/31/04
AVANTYARDE	3121709	7/25/06

CHAR1\1134103v3

Pending Applications

Mark	Application No.	Filing Date
BBQ SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE and Design	77780674	7/14/09
HDR and Design	77731647	5/7/09
Q SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE and Design	77718427	4/21/09
SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE	77718424	4/21/09

CHAR1\1134103v3

RECORDED: 10/22/2009